H \$90.00 44189

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM327902

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Purple Communications, Inc.		12/21/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of America, N.A.
Street Address:	901 Main Street
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75202
Entity Type:	national banking association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4418905	CLEARCAPTIONS
Registration Number:	4256102	CLEARCAPTIONS.COM CC
Serial Number:	86331215	CAPVIEW

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2026638007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2026638000

Email: dctm@pillsburylaw.com
Correspondent Name: Patrick J. Jennings

Address Line 1: 1200 Seventeenth Street, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	044089-0000029
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patrick J. Jennings
SIGNATURE:	/Pat Jennings/
DATE SIGNED:	01/05/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=TM Notice#page1.tif source=TM Notice#page2.tif source=TM Notice#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005433 FRAME: 0993

900311676

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of December 21, 2012 (as the same may be amended, modified, supplemented, extended or restated from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the Obligors party thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the holders of the Secured Obligations referenced therein, the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications shown below to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations:

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARKS APPLICATIONS

Mark	Appl. / Reg. No	Filing Date	Registration Date	Status
CLEARCAPTIONS	4418905	09/21/10	10/15/13	Registered
(Design Mark - CLEARCAPTIONS.COM CC) ClearCaptions §	4256102	08/12/11	12/11/12	Registered
CAPVIEW	86331215	07/08/14	n/a	Pending

705654856v3

TRADEMARK REEL: 005433 FRAME: 0994 The undersigned Obligor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

The undersigned Obligor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

PURPLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

By:	
Name:	
Title:	

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: G. Christopher Miller

& Chapter Hiller

Title: Senior Vice President

RECORDED: 01/05/2015